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Honorable Donald R. Goetz, Sr.

Mayor, City of Jasper

Post Office Box 1589

Jasper, Alabama  35501

Solid Waste Disposal - Fees - Municipalities - Walker County

A county or municipality may pro​vide discounts to customers that pre​pay annually for solid waste collec​tion and disposal services.

A county or municipality may assess the mandatory garbage collection fee against customers who have previ​ously entered into contracts with private entities for the collection and disposal of solid waste.

Dear Mayor Goetz:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Jasper.

QUESTION 1


May the City of Jasper allow a “discount,” in view of the operation of the time value of money and the savings inherent in collection and administration, for customers who “prepay” for an entire year's service, in advance, of one month's service fee?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 22-27-5(a) of the Code of Alabama authorizes counties and municipalities to establish fees, charges, and rates for the collection of solid wastes within their jurisdiction.  Specifically, this section provides that:


The county commission or municipality undertaking the responsibility for providing services to the public under this article may establish fees, charges and rates and may collect and disburse funds within cooperating areas or districts, inside or outside the corporate limits of municipalities or inside or outside of county boundaries, for the specific purpose of adminis​tering this article and providing and operating a solid waste program.

ALA. CODE § 22-27-5(a) (1988).


Section 22-27-5(a) of the Code of Alabama does not specifically prescribe the manner in which rates and fees are to be determined.  The courts of this state, however, appear to recognize the needs of local gov​erning bodies to exercise discretion in establishing rates and fees for the collection and disposal of solid wastes within their jurisdictions.  In Mar​tin v. City of Trussville, 376 So. 2d 1089 (Ala. Civ. App 1979), cert. denied, 376 So. 2d 1095 (Ala. 1979), Martin, the owner of several apart​ments in Trussville, challenged the city’s ordinance setting rates and fees for the collection and disposal of solid wastes.  Martin argued, among other things, that the ordinance violated his right to equal protection because the city’s rates and billing procedures discriminated between owners of apartments and owners of single-family dwellings.  The trial court ruled against Martin and in favor of the city.  The Court of Civil Appeals affirmed the ruling of the trial court and held that the city’s deci​sion to apply different rates and billing procedures among different classi​fications of customers was based upon substantial and valid distinctions.  Martin, 376 So. 2d at 1094.


In its ordinance, the City of Trussville also provided a small dis​count to subscribers that prepaid annually rather than in monthly install​ments.  Although the ruling in Martin did not directly address the author​ity of the City of Trussville to provide discounts, the Court’s decision appears to recognize the city’s right to exercise discretion in establishing such rates and fees. 

CONCLUSION


It is, therefore, the opinion of this Office that a county or munici​pality may provide discounts to customers that prepay annually for solid waste collection and disposal services.

QUESTION 2

May the City of Jasper assess the manda​tory garbage collection fee against customers who have, prior to the enactment of the ordinance requiring participation in the city's mandatory collection system, entered into contracts with private entities for the collection/disposal of solid waste?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 22-27-3(a)(2) of the Code of Alabama states that county commissions or municipal governing bodies providing solid waste collec​tion and disposal services may, by resolution or ordinance, adopt rules and regulations requiring public participation in and subscription to such services.  According to the plain language of this provision, “every per​son, household, business, industry, or property owner generating solid wastes, garbage, or ash . . . shall participate in and subscribe to such sys​tem of service unless granted a certificate of exception” as provided in section 22-27-3(g) of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 22-27-3(a)(2) (1997).  

In 1992, this Office stated that section 22-27-3 of the Code of Ala​bama contained no specific “grandfather” provision that would automati​cally exempt a business presently under contract with a private waste dis​posal company from having to participate in a county’s solid waste disposal program.  Opinion to Honorable Wendell Mitchell, Member, Ala​bama State Senate, dated February 20, 1992, A. G. No. 92-00169.  According to this opinion, a business may gain exemption from mandatory participation by obtaining a certificate of exception pursuant to section 22-27-3(g) of the Code of Alabama.

Although your question appears to implicate the possibility that the passage of an ordinance requiring mandatory public participation may unlawfully impair existing contracts, this Office does not make those kind of determinations.  Those issues may be addressed in the state or federal courts.

CONCLUSION

It is, therefore, the opinion of this Office that the City of Jasper may assess the mandatory garbage collection fee against customers who have previously entered into contracts with private entities for the collec​tion and disposal of solid waste.  Whether enforcement of the city’s ordi​nance would unconstitutionally impair the obligation of these contracts is a question beyond the scope of this opinion.  Such determinations are reserved for the courts.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Robert Tambling of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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